| ORM PTO-1594<br>Rev. 6-93) REC 08 - 20 - 19  | 998 SHEET U.S. DEPARTMENT OF COMMERCI Patent and Trademark Office  |  |
|--|--|--|
| Ma No. 0651-0011 (exp. 4/64)  Tab settings = 2 - 9 8   |  |  |
| To the Honorable Commissioner of Pat 10080073  | 32 .ached original documents or copy thereof.  |  |
| Name of conveying party(ies):  | 2. Name and address of receiving party(ies)  |  |
| Friction Materials, Inc.   | Name: Haldex Midland Brake Corporation Internal Address:   |  |
| ☐ Individual(s) ☐ Association ☐ General Partnership ☐ Limited Partnership ☐ Corporation-State ☐ Other        | Street Address: 10930 N. Pomona Avenue  City: Kansas City State: MO ZIP: 64153   |  |
| Additional name(s) of conveying party(les) attached?   Yes X No  | ☐ Individual(s) citizenship ☐ Association  |  |
| 3. Nature of conveyance:  Assignment   | General Partnership Limited Partnership Corporation-State De Laware Other If assignee is not domiciled in the united States, a conjectic representative designation is attached: Yes Q No (Designations must be a separate document from assignment) |  |
| Execution Date:April 3, 1998   | Additional name(s) & address(es) attached? □ Yes 図 No  |  |
| A. Trademark Application No.(s)  Additional numbers at   | B. Trademark Registration No.(s)  1,389,814  tached? □ Yes 및 No  |  |
| <ol><li>Name and address of party to whom correspondence<br/>concerning document should be mailed:</li></ol> | 6. Total number of applications and registrations involved:  |  |
| Name: Laura Konrath Internal Address: Winston & Strawn   | 7. Total fee (37 CFR 3.41)\$_40.00   |  |
| 33rd Floor   | ☐ Enclosed ☐ Authorized to be charged to deposit account   |  |
| Street Address: 35 West Wacker Drive  Chr. Chicago State: IL 718: 60601                                      | 8. Deposit account number:   |  |
| City: Chicago State: ZIP:  | (Attach dublicate copy of this page if paying by deposit account)  |  |
| DO NOT US  | SE THIS SPACE  |  |
| the original document.  Laura Konrath  | mation is true and correct and any attached copy is a true copy of   |  |
| Total number of pages including  | cover sneet, attachments, and document:  |  |
|  | required cover sheet infidmation to MARK   |  |

## ASSIGNMENT OF TRADEMARKS

THIS ASSIGNMENT OF TRADEMARKS dated as of April 3, 1998 is by and between Friction Materials, Inc., a Massachusetts corporation ("Assignor"), and Haldex Midland Brake Corporation, a Delaware corporation ("Assignee").

## RECITALS:

- A. Assignor, Assignee and related parties have entered into that certain Asset Purchase Agreement dated as of the date hereof (as amended from time to time in accordance with the terms thereof, the "Purchase Agreement"), providing, subject to the terms and conditions set forth therein, for the sale, transfer, conveyance, assignment and delivery by Assignor to Assignee of the Assets (as such term is defined in Section 2.1 of the Purchase Agreement) which are owned by the Assignor.
- B. Assignor has adopted, used and is using the trademarks and any marks which are listed in Exhibit A attached hereto (the "Trademarks") and which are registered in the United States Patent and Trademark Office or used at common law as indicated in said Exhibit.
- C. Assignor desires to acquire the full right, title and interest in and to the Trademarks and any and all registrations thereof whether current, pending, or expired.

NOW, THEREFORE, in consideration of the premises and the mutual covenants contained in the Purchase Agreement, and for good and valuable consideration, the receipt and sufficiency of which are hereby acknowledged, the parties hereto hereby agree as follows:

- 1. <u>Definitions</u>. Unless otherwise defined herein, each capitalized term used herein shall have the meaning assigned thereto in the Purchase Agreement.
- 2. <u>Assignment of Trademarks</u>. In accordance with Section 2.1.4 of the Purchase Agreement, said Assignor does hereby assign unto the said Assignee all right, title and interest in and to the Trademarks and all the registrations thereof, whether current, renewed or expired, together with the goodwill of the Business symbolized by the marks.
  - 3. Representations and Warranties. Assignor represents and warrants that:
  - (a) it is the sole owner with full right, title and interest at common law for the Trademarks and that it is the sole record owner of any registrations for the Trademarks whether current, renewed or expired.
  - (b) the Trademarks have been and to this date are in continuous use, as such term is defined by common law in regards to trademarks or by any federal, state or local

308145.1

agency or office dealing in trademarks, and have been in continuous use since the filing of their initial application for registration with the appropriate agencies or offices or since the date of their first use, whichever date is first in time.

(c) it will take whatever actions and provide any information necessary, as reasonably determined by Assignee, to ensure that Assignee can register, renew registration, or file any documents necessary regarding the Trademarks assigned herein with the appropriate state or federal agencies or offices.

IN WITNESS WHEREOF, the undersigned has caused this Assignment of Trademarks to be duly executed as of the date first written above.

FRICTION MATERIALS, INC.

By: \_\_\_\_\_\_

HALDEX MIDLAND BRAKE CORPORATION

1

Title: Martin

308145.1

TRADEMARK REEL: 1770 FRAME: 0548

## **EXHIBIT A**

| TRADEMARK | COUNTRY       | REG.<br>DATE | REG. NO.  |
|-----------|---------------|--------------|-----------|
| BT LOGO   | UNITED STATES | 4/15/86      | 1,389,814 |

308145.1

TRADEMARK REEL: 1770 FRAME: 0549